## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING WITH VIRTUAL PARTICIPATION OPTION PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND NEEDS ASSESSMENT January 10, 2024

Pinellas County is in the process of developing its Annual Action Plan for FY 2024-2025 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG), and HOME Investment Partnerships (HOME) Programs. The City of Largo is developing its FY 2024-2025 Annual Action Plan for the CDBG Program.

Pinellas County's 2024-2025 Annual Action Plan is a One-Year Plan specifying how Pinellas County will utilize CDBG and ESG funds and how the Consortium, with the City of Largo, will utilize HOME funds. The City of Largo's Action Plan will address how it will utilize its CDBG funding. The Action Plan is developed through a process which includes input from citizens and agencies through community meetings, public hearings, and a competitive application process.

A joint public hearing is being held with the City of Largo to obtain citizens' views on housing and community development needs, and on review of 2022-2023 program performance for the County and the City's CDBG, ESG, and HOME Programs.

The public hearing will be held on **Wednesday, January 10, 2024,** at **6:00 PM** with both in-person and online/virtual options available for participation:

- In Person: Pinellas County Housing and Community Department's Conference Room 1st Floor, 310 Court Street, Clearwater, FL.
- Online/Virtual Option:

Join Zoom Meeting https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81126947657?pwd=cTV0ekZDYkZMOTVUSXJoVnpWQXBadz09

Meeting ID: 811 2694 7657 Passcode: 555903

One tap mobile +13052241968,,81126947657#,,,,\*555903# US +16469313860,,81126947657#,,,,\*555903# US

Dial by your location

+1 305 224 1968 US +1 646 931 3860 US +1 929 205 6099 US (New York) +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC) +1 309 205 3325 US +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) +1 360 209 5623 US +1 360 209 5623 US +1 386 347 5053 US +1 507 473 4847 US +1 564 217 2000 US +1 669 444 9171 US +1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose) +1 689 278 1000 US +1 719 359 4580 US +1 253 205 0468 US +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)

Meeting ID: 811 2694 7657 Passcode: 555903

Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/keDqYxPJIh

In the event that this public hearing is rescheduled or moved to virtual digital media only, notice will be posted online at the Community Development Division's website (www.pinellascounty.org/community) and the City of Largo's website (www.largo.com) with the new date and time and/or location of the public hearing. This meeting is open to the public and there will be a public comment period at the meeting.

The County CDBG Program Area includes all unincorporated areas and the municipalities of Belleair, Belleair Beach, Belleair Bluffs, Dunedin, Gulfport, Indian Rocks Beach, Indian Shores, Kenneth City, Madeira Beach, North Redington Beach, Oldsmar, Redington Shores, Safety Harbor, St. Pete Beach, Seminole, South Pasadena, Tarpon Springs and Treasure Island. The HOME Investment Partnership Program Area includes the above areas plus the City of Largo. The ESG Program Area is all of Pinellas County except the City of St. Petersburg (which also receives ESG funds). The City of Largo's CDBG Program Area includes areas within the municipal boundaries of the City of Largo.

Persons are advised that if they decide to appeal any decision made at these hearings, they will need a record of the proceedings and, for such purpose, they may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based.

PINELLAS COUNTY COMPLIES WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT. TO OBTAIN ACCESSIBLE FORMATS OF THIS DOCUMENT OR FOR ANY ACCOMMODATION, PLEASE CALL (727) 464-4062 (V/TDD). IF YOU ARE A PERSON WITH A DISABILITY WHO NEEDS ANY ACCOMMODATION IN ORDER TO PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING OR EVENT, YOU ARE ENTITLED, AT NO COST TO YOU, TO THE PROVISION OF CERTAIN ASSISTANCE. AT LEAST SEVEN DAYS PRIOR TO THE EVENT, CONTACT THE OFFICE OF HUMAN RIGHTS, 400 S. FORT HARRISON AVE., SUITE 500, CLEARWATER, FL 33756 OR WWW.PINELLAS.GOV/AMERICANS-WITH-DISABILITIES-ACT-PUBLIC-ACCOMMODATIONS/.